IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-161

STEVEN MAURICE EVANS

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT KENNETH S. NUNNELLEY Fla. Bar No. 998818 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500 DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114 (386)238-4990 FAX - (386) 226-0457

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 22
ARGUMENTS
I. THE "EXECUTION OF THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED" CLAIM 24
II. THE FAILURE TO FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS
III. THE INEFFECTIVENESS CLAIM
IV. THE INEFFECTIVENESS FOR FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE CLAIM 30
V. THE "ALIBI WITNESS" CLAIM 43
VI. THE INEFFECTIVENESS/MENTAL STATE DEFENSE CLAIM
VII. THE "CUMULATIVE ERROR" CLAIM
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbelaez v. State, 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 44
Brady V. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 41, 42, 48
Bryan v. State, 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1998) 49
Davis v. State, 30 Fla. L. Weekly S709 (Fla. Oct. 20, 2005)
Evans v. State, 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) 15, 40
Fleming v. Kemp, 748 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1984) 30
Hunter v. State, 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995) 49
Rodriguez v. State, 30 Fla. L. Weekly S385 (Fla. May 26, 2005) 44
Rompilla v. Beard, 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005) 29
State v. Spaziano, 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997) 44
Stephens v. State, 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) 28, 43, 45
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Wike v. State, 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2003) 49
MISCELLANEOUS

Fla. Stat.	§	944.405		27
------------	---	---------	--	----

Fla.	R.	Crim.	Pro.	Rule	3.851		5
